PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4966696

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
FREDERIC COTTON	04/01/2016
CEDRIC REBOUL-SALZE	03/17/2016
PATRICK LEBLANC	03/17/2016
THIERRY GUENA	03/17/2016
ALAIN VALLEE	03/17/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BLUE SOLUTIONS CANADA INC.
Street Address:	1600 DE COULOMB STREET
City:	BOUCHERVILLE
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	J4B7Z7

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15375114

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (416)865-7048

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4168657000

Email: USPTOMail@mcmillan.ca

Correspondent Name: MCMILLAN LLP

Address Line 1: BROOKFIELD PLACE, SUITE 4400

Address Line 2: 181 BAY STREET

Address Line 4: TORONTO, CANADA M5J 2T3

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	752460-247615
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KEITH BIRD
SIGNATURE:	/Keith Bird/
DATE SIGNED:	05/17/2018
	•

Total Attachments: 3

PATENT REEL: 045836 FRAME: 0643 source=752460_247615_Assignment#page1.tif source=752460_247615_Assignment#page2.tif source=752460_247615_Assignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 045836 FRAME: 0644

ASSIGNMENT

The undersigned inventors: COTTON, Frederic whose complete address is 7181 Molson Street, Montreal, Quebec H2A 3K5, Canada; REBOUL-SALZE, Cedric whose complete address is 73 Mont-Royal Avenue Est., Apt # 2, Montreal, Quebec H2T 1N4, Canada; LEBLANC, Patrick whose complete address is 343 d'Alsace Street, Boucherville, Quebec J4B 8K5, Canada; GUENA, Thierry whose complete address is 87 rue Cuvillier, Longueuil, Quebec J4L 4N4, Canada; and VALLEE, Alain whose complete address is 22 rue des Embruns, Varennes, Quebec J3X 2A2, Canada; for consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, hereby confirms that they have sold, assigned and transferred and does hereby sell, assign and transfer to Blue Solutions Canada Inc. ("Assignee"), whose complete address is 1600 de Coulomb Street, Boucherville, Quebec J4B 7Z7, Canada, and Assignee's successors and assigns, their full and exclusive right, title and interest in Canada, the United States of America and throughout the world in and to the invention entitled "Battery With Variable Electrochemical Cells Configuration" and all their corresponding right, title and interest in and to any and all patents, and all reissues, continuations, divisionals, continuations-in-part, or reexaminations thereof which may be issued for the said invention in Canada, the United States of America and throughout the world, to have and to hold for Assignee's own use and Assignee's successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same might be enjoyed by them if this assignment had not been made.

The undersigned agrees to do all things reasonably required of them and to execute all instruments submitted to them by the said Assignee at Assignee's own expense, for carrying out the full intent of this Assignment.

EXECUT	ED at <u>Bouchery (U.S., Os., CAN A</u>	<u> </u>
Witness:	<u>Di</u> Z	Inventor: Felui Clt. COTTON, Frederic
	ALAIN BERNIOR Print	Date: 01-04-2016
Witness:	<u>Jui /3</u> Signature	Inventor: CALCE, Cedric
	ALAIN BERNISE Print	Date: /7-03-20/4

Witness:	<u> </u>	Inventor: LPBLANC, Patrick
	ALAID BERDIER Print	Date: /7-03-20/6
Witness:	<u> </u>	Inventor: GUENA, Thierry
	ALAIN BEANISC Print	Date: 17-03-2016
Witness:	10 3 Signature	Inventor: VALLEE, Alain
	<u>ALAIU BERNIER</u> Print	Date: 17/03/2016

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

EXECUTED at BULHERVILLE, Qs. CANADA this 157 day of Applic , 2016.

Blue Solutions Canada Inc.

The undersigned hereby accepts the above assignment.

By: (Signature)

Name: VEAN LUC HON FORT (Please Print)

Title: BLUE SOLUTIONS CANADA INC. (Please Print)

LEGAL_25057400.1

RECORDED: 05/17/2018

PATENT REEL: 045836 FRAME: 0647